## STANDARD & POOR'S

# Global Credit Portal RatingsDirect®

October 15, 2008

### Summary: OAO NOVATEK

### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Elena Anankina, Moscow (7) 495-783-4130; elena\_anankina@standardandpoors.com

#### **Secondary Credit Analyst:**

Andrey Nikolaev, CFA, Moscow (7) 495-783-4131; andrey\_nikolaev@standardandpoors.com

### **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

### Summary: OAO NOVATEK

Credit Rating: BB+/Stable/--

### Rationale

The rating on OAO NOVATEK, Russia's largest independent natural gas producer, reflects the company's very healthy credit metrics, despite ongoing large growth-oriented capital expenditures. It also reflects the company's high profitability, which is supported by the improving fundamentals of the Russian gas industry, profitable condensate business, and efficient low-cost operations.

In the first half of 2008, Novatek's EBITDA was Russian ruble (RUR) 21.5 billion (51% of sales). On June 30, 2008, Novatek's reported debt was RUR8.2 billion (RUR9.4 billion adjusted), compared with RUR5.2 billion in cash.

The key rating constraints are the risks inherent in the Russian gas industry. Domestic gas prices are several times lower than international benchmarks. Novatek is operationally dependent on the pipelines of state-controlled OAO Gazprom (BBB/Stable/--), the dominant player in the sector with 84% of the country's gas production, ownership of the pipelines, and a monopoly on exports. Although Novatek's prices are not regulated, they indirectly depend on Gazprom's regulated prices which are set very low by the government. Novatek remains a small player in comparison with Gazprom, with only 4% of Russia's gas production and a geographically concentrated reserve base. It has a massive growth-oriented investment program, which is expected to turn free cash flow negative and increase debt in 2008-2009. In the second quarter of 2008 Novatek arranged an \$800 million loan to fund investments, of which only \$189 million was drawn by the end of June. In August 2008, Novatek commissioned the second phase of the Yurkharovskoye field, but heavy investments continue as the company now focuses on upgrading its gas processing plant, which it expects to complete in the fourth quarter.

Novatek's exposure to these risks is offset by a number of factors. The company has a positive track record of cooperating with Gazprom. The larger company has a 19.4% stake in Novatek and can influence its strategy and growth plans. Gazprom is fundamentally interested in having small, independent companies like Novatek satisfy growing domestic demand at low prices, so that it can redirect a higher share of its stable production to its lucrative export markets. A government plan to increase regulated gas prices to about \$125/ thousand cubic meters by 2011 strongly suggests that Novatek's gas price will increase further. However, even at low prices, Novatek's gas business generates positive profits thanks to very low costs (2007: \$0.58/barrel of oil equivalent (boe) lifting cost, \$5.29/boe total production cost). Novatek's gas condensate business enjoys very high margins as a result of high unregulated prices and taxes that are lower than those paid by oil businesses.

### Liquidity

Novatek's liquidity position is comfortable. On June 30, 2008, the company had RUR5.2 billion in cash and substantial availability under committed bank facilities, including \$611 million unused of its \$800 million loan, RUR7.6 billion under various short-term facilities, and RUR2.3 billion under a two-year line from CJSC Unicredit Bank (Russia) (BBB+/Stable/A-2), compared with only RUR8.2 billion on-balance-sheet debt. This comfortably

Summary: OAO NOVATEK

covers the RUR4.6 billion dividend announced on 2007 income and the RUR3.0 billion interim dividend announced for 2008. Even taking into account that high capital expenditures will turn free cash flow negative for the coming quarters, Novatek is not reliant on external financing for the near term. This is positive, because access to external financing can be very difficult in the current environment.

The company's financial policy aims to maintain an unrestricted balance-sheet cash position of \$100 million-\$150 million and available bank lines of about \$300 million-\$500 million.

The key calls on liquidity are presented by Novatek's growing capital expenditures and, potentially, distributions to shareholders. Still, thanks to higher gas prices, operating cash flow is likely to increase and provide an important source of internal liquidity.

### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Novatek's operating cash flow will benefit from increasing domestic gas realizations, high liquids prices, and competitive costs--despite ongoing ruble appreciation. Because of heavy growth-oriented investments, however, we expect the company's cash flow to turn negative in the next two or three years. Nevertheless, despite an expected increase in debt, Novatek's credit metrics should remain solid.

Ratings upside over the long term is likely to be driven by a continuing increase in domestic gas prices and implementation of the company's long-term strategy of strengthening its business profile while keeping a robust financial profile.

The current rating has some flexibility for about \$0.5 billion-\$1 billion in acquisitions if they strengthen and diversify the company's business. Even though such transactions could lead to a temporary debt buildup, we expect Novatek to subsequently return to its financial policy target of keeping its ratio of net debt to EBITDA below 1x, because higher gas and condensate prices should boost the company's future profits.

Adverse regulatory changes, heightened operational risk from Gazprom (which is not our base case scenario), or major debt-financed acquisitions could constrain ratings upside or even pressure the rating or outlook.

#### **Additional Contact:**

Industrial Ratings Europe; CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

### **Additional Contact:**

Industrial Ratings Europe; CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The McGraw·Hill Companies